
CITY COUNCIL WORK SESSION: Utilities  
CLOSED SESSION PER M.S. 13.D.05 re: purchase or sale of real property 

REGULAR WASECA CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 16, 2021, 7:00 PM  

AGENDA  
 

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 

2. MOMENT OF SILENCE/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 
4. PUBLIC COMMENT 

 
Those wishing to speak must state their name and address for the record. Each person will have three 
(3) minutes to make his/her remarks. Speakers will address all comments to the City Council as a 
whole and not one individual councilmember. The Council may not take action on an item presented 
during the Public Comment period. When appropriate, the Council may refer inquiries and items 
brought up during the Public Comment period to the City Manager for follow up. 
 
5. REQUESTS AND PRESENTATIONS 

 
6. CONSENT AGENDA 

 
A. Minutes: Council Meeting & Work Session - November 2 
B. Payroll & Expenditures 
C. Approval of 2022 License Renewals  
D. RCCA: Sanitary Sewer Lining Pay Request #1  

 
7. ACTION AGENDA 

 
A. Public Hearing: Resolution 21-54: Approving Nuisance Property Abatement 
B. Ordinance 1099: Property Re-Zoning  
C. Public Hearing: Resolution 21-55 – Adding parcel to eligible tax abatement list 
D. Resolution 21-56: Feasibility Report: 8th Street SE Project 
E. Resolution 21-57: Final Plat Approval Extension - Fox Meadows 2nd Addition 

 
8. REPORTS 

 
A. City Manager’s Report 
B. Commission Reports 

- Planning Commission -EDA 
 

9. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

9B. CLOSED SESSION PER M.S. 13.D.05 re: purchase or sale of real property 
 

10. ADJOURNMENT 



MINUTES 
REGULAR WASECA CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 2, 2021 

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 

1. The regular Waseca City Council meeting was called to order by Mayor Srp at 7:00 p.m.

Councilmembers Present: Jeremy Conrath  Ted Conrath 
Daren Arndt  John Mansfield 
Mark Christiansen R.D. Srp  

Councilmember absent:  Allan Rose 

Staff Present:  Lee Mattson, City Manager 
Mike Anderson, Assistant to the City Manager 

Others Present: Debra Dobberstein, Resident 
Jen Olsem, Student 

MOMENT OF SILENT PRAYER/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

2. A moment of silence was observed. The Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag was recited.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

3. Motion was made by Arndt, seconded by Jeremy Conrath to approve the agenda as presented.
Motion carried 6-0.

PUBLIC COMMENT 

4. Debra Dobberstein approached the Council regarding the Gaiter Lake development. She gave
them her and her neighbors input from the public meeting that was held on October 28, 2021.
Mayor Srp informed Debra that she and the community would remain in the loop as discussions
move forward.

REQUESTS AND PRESENTATIONS 

5. None

CONSENT AGENDA 

6. It was moved by Mansfield, seconded by Arndt to approve the Consent Agenda. The motion
carried 6-0 and included the following items:

A. Minutes –Regular City Council Meeting & Work Session October 19
B. Payroll & Expenditures
C. Resolution 21-52: MNDot & Airport Agreement
D. Resolution 21-53: Authorizing Feasibility Report
E. RCCA’s: Approval of Final Project Payments (2021-04, 09, 13)
F. RCCA: Approval of Font-End Loader Quote
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ACTION AGENDA 
 
7 A.  RCCA: Approval of Small Cities Development Program grant agreement 

Motion was made by Jeremy Conrath, seconded by Christiansen to approve the agreement. 
Motion carried 6-0. 

REPORTS 

8 A.  City Manager’s Report  
 

• No electric outages in October 
• Southwest Minnesota Housing Partnership reports good feedback from their first public 

meeting on the Gaiter Lake/Lewer Property 
• Staff does continue to work on convenience store opportunities on the south side of 

Waseca. Current providers have declined interest and we are looking at other options. 
• Day care providers meeting received good input and Jeff Andrews from SMIF will be 

following up with us later this week 
• MRC Polytechnic Task Force Meeting was held and the City is still the applicant for the 

Federal EDA Grant. The grant is still being developed and we also need a framework of how 
the partners will work together 

• We are hopefully close to filling our HR Director vacancy 
 

B.  Commission Reports 
  
Fire Relief  

• Working on the by-laws 
• Will be discussing pension increase with Council in the future 
• Soon to donate to Santa anonymous  
• To consider renting friers for Onion Ring stand 

Park Board 
• Clear Lake Park improvements for 2022 
• Restrooms have been winterized  
• Clear Lake Docks will be coming out second week in November 
• Dog Park cost a total of $102,132.16 

 
ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
9. Christiansen:   

• Good luck to Blue Jay football 
• Boy scouts have their wreaths for sale 
• Indoor Marching contest next week 
• Food shelf has been moved to the basement of St. Johns Church 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
  
10. There being no further business to be brought before the Council, it was moved by Arndt, 

seconded by Jeremy Conrath to adjourn the meeting at 7:45 p.m. Motion carried 6-0. 

 
 
     _____________________________________ 
     R.D. SRP 
     MAYOR  
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
MIKE ANDERSON 
ASSISTANT TO THE CITY MANAGER 

 



MINUTES 
CITY COUNCIL WORK SESSION 
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 2, 2021 

The work session began at 6:00 p.m.  

Councilmembers Present: Daren Arndt Roy Srp  
John Mansfield   Ted Conrath 
Jeremy Conrath  Mark Christiansen 

Councilmember Absent:  Allan Rose 

Staff Present:  Lee Mattson, City Manager 
Carl Sonnenberg, Utilities/Public Works Director 
Mike Anderson, Assistant to the City Manager 
Alicia Fischer, Finance Director 
Nate Willey, City Engineer 

General Fund Budget 

Lee Mattson, City Manager, went over a list of items that staff has looked at in terms of reducing the 
levy from the not to exceed approval of 4.3% down to 3.1% for the Truth in Taxation meeting in 
December. Those items added and removed include: 

• $5,000 Task Force Contribution increase
• $5994 Health Insurance increase
• $(45,384.60) - .5 FTE City Clerk position removed
• $(15,874) – Current Health Insurance Employee Changes decrease
• $(2,000) – Administration Professional Services decrease
• $(10,000) – Community Development Professional Services decrease
• $(5,000) - Utility transfer revenue decrease
• $12,765 IT Increase

All of these estimates are prior to the Open Enrollment meeting being held on November 9. 
There being no further discussion and no action taken, the work session adjourned at 6:55 p.m. 

________________________________________ 
R.D. SRP 
MAYOR  

___________________________________ 
MIKE ANDERSON 
ASSISTANT TO THE CITY MANAGER 



LIST OF EXPENDITURES

======================================================================

City Council 0.00
Streets 27,364.34
Parks 14,458.09
Wastewater 7,836.75
Utility Administration 4,880.92
Utility Billing 7,610.69
Electric  14,321.45
Water 16,361.94
Building and Code Compliance 2,848.88
Police 61,231.69
Administration 5,059.32
Community Aides 602.00
Fire 7,779.93
Paid On Call Fire Department 3,347.70
Election Judges 0.00
Finance 8,652.09
Connections 2,401.26
Community Development 5,520.92
Engineering 16,101.08
Recreation 2,200.16
Econ Development 6,304.55

Total Gross Payroll 214,883.76  

*Less- Payroll Deductions (73,285.05)  

Net Payroll Cost 141,598.71$   

*These costs are included in Accounts Payable totals below

Accounts Payable

Expenditures dated:
October 29, 2021- November 12, 2021
Includes check #'s157383-157425
Bank ACH Withdrawals……………………………………...………… 831,862.70  

 GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES 973,461.41$     

November 16, 2021
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CITY OF WASECA Check Register - Council Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 10/29/2021 - 11/12/2021 Nov 12, 2021  10:40AM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

General Fund

11/02/2021 112105 ACH Internal Revenue Service FEDERAL WITHHOLDING TAX  Pay Period: 10/31/202 101-21701-0000 20,367.08 M

          Total 101217010000: 20,367.08

11/02/2021 112101 MN Department of Revenue STATE WITHHOLDING TAX  Pay Period: 10/31/2021 101-21702-0000 9,306.87 M

          Total 101217020000: 9,306.87

11/02/2021 112105 ACH Internal Revenue Service SOCIAL SECURITY  Pay Period: 10/31/2021 101-21703-0000 8,484.72 M

11/02/2021 112105 ACH Internal Revenue Service SOCIAL SECURITY  Pay Period: 10/31/2021 101-21703-0000 8,940.28 M

          Total 101217030000: 17,425.00

11/02/2021 112102 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH Adj 101-21704-0000 .07 M

11/02/2021 112102 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORD Emplr 1%  Pay Period: 10/31/2021 101-21704-0000 1,378.66 M

11/02/2021 112102 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORDINATED Employee  Pay Period: 10/31/20 101-21704-0000 8,961.38 M

11/02/2021 112102 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA POLICE Employee  Pay Period: 10/31/2021 101-21704-0000 7,565.88 M

11/02/2021 112102 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORDINATED Employer  Pay Period: 10/31/20 101-21704-0000 8,961.38 M

11/02/2021 112102 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA POLICE Employer  Pay Period: 10/31/2021 101-21704-0000 11,348.82 M

          Total 101217040000: 38,216.19

11/02/2021 157383 IBEW IBEW  UNION DUES  Pay Period: 10/31/2021 101-21707-0000 342.73

11/02/2021 157384 IUOE Local #70 FIRE UNION DUES  Pay Period: 10/31/2021 101-21707-0000 150.78

11/02/2021 157384 IUOE Local #70 IUOE UNION DUES  Pay Period: 10/31/2021 101-21707-0000 696.60

11/02/2021 157385 Law Enforcement Labor Services POLICE UNION DUES  Pay Period: 10/31/2021 101-21707-0000 762.00

          Total 101217070000: 1,952.11

11/02/2021 157386 MN Life LIFE INSURANCE MN  Pay Period: 10/17/2021 101-21710-0000 9.70-

11/02/2021 157386 MN Life LIFE INSURANCE MN  Pay Period: 10/31/2021 101-21710-0000 708.65

11/02/2021 157386 MN Life LIFE INSURANCE MN  Pay Period: 10/31/2021 101-21710-0000 1,146.75

11/02/2021 157386 MN Life Adj to fix liability accts 101-21710-0000 9.70

11/02/2021 157386 MN Life Arik Nov Cobra 101-21710-0000 26.80

11/02/2021 157386 MN Life Carlson Adj 101-21710-0000 33.00-

11/02/2021 157386 MN Life Dulas Adj 101-21710-0000 40.55

          Total 101217100000: 1,889.75

11/02/2021 112105 ACH Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE  Pay Period: 10/31/2021 101-21712-0000 2,818.28 M

11/02/2021 112105 ACH Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE  Pay Period: 10/31/2021 101-21712-0000 2,924.83 M

          Total 101217120000: 5,743.11

11/02/2021 112107 MSRS- (DEF COMP) MSRS -  ROTH (AFTER TAX)  Pay Period: 10/31/2021 101-21713-0000 1,165.00 M

11/02/2021 112107 MSRS- (DEF COMP) MSRS -  DEF COMP  Pay Period: 10/31/2021 101-21713-0000 669.00 M

          Total 101217130000: 1,834.00

11/02/2021 112104 Vantagepoint Transfer Agents 457 ICMA -  ROTH (AFTER TAX)  Pay Period: 10/31/2021 101-21714-0000 150.00 M

11/02/2021 112104 Vantagepoint Transfer Agents 457 ICMA DEF COMPENSATION  Pay Period: 10/31/2021 101-21714-0000 495.00 M

          Total 101217140000: 645.00

11/12/2021 112112 Further FSA Reimbursement 101-21716-0000 421.52 M

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF WASECA Check Register - Council Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 10/29/2021 - 11/12/2021 Nov 12, 2021  10:40AM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

11/02/2021 112108 Further VEBA Contributions  Pay Period: 10/31/2021 101-21716-0000 21,331.80 M

11/02/2021 112109 Further HSA Contribution  Pay Period: 10/31/2021 101-21716-0000 470.18 M

11/02/2021 112108 Further HSA Contribution  Pay Period: 10/31/2021 101-21716-0000 5,167.93 M

11/02/2021 112108 Further Timlin Nov VEBA 101-21716-0000 513.17 M

          Total 101217160000: 27,904.60

11/02/2021 112103 MN Child Support Payment Center CHILD SUPPORT FLAT AMT  Pay Period: 10/31/2021 101-21717-0000 951.53 M

          Total 101217170000: 951.53

11/02/2021 112106 Delta Dental DENTAL FAMILY Employee  Pay Period: 10/17/2021 101-21719-0000 114.00- M

11/02/2021 112106 Delta Dental DENTAL EE + CHLDRN  Pay Period: 10/31/2021 101-21719-0000 157.40 M

11/02/2021 112106 Delta Dental DENTAL SINGLE Employee  Pay Period: 10/31/2021 101-21719-0000 551.00 M

11/02/2021 112106 Delta Dental Adj to fix liability accts 101-21719-0000 114.00 M

11/02/2021 112106 Delta Dental McKay Nov Cobra 101-21719-0000 29.00 M

11/02/2021 112106 Delta Dental DENTAL FAMILY Employee  Pay Period: 10/31/2021 101-21719-0000 1,026.00 M

11/02/2021 112106 Delta Dental Rugger Nov Cobra 101-21719-0000 114.00 M

11/02/2021 112106 Delta Dental DENTAL EE + SPOUSE  Pay Period: 10/31/2021 101-21719-0000 416.15 M

11/02/2021 112106 Delta Dental Ziemke Nov Cobra 101-21719-0000 29.00 M

11/02/2021 112106 Delta Dental Dulas Adj 101-21719-0000 114.00 M

          Total 101217190000: 2,436.55

11/02/2021 112110 VSP VISION FAMILY Employee  Pay Period: 10/31/2021 101-21722-0000 127.14 M

11/02/2021 112110 VSP VISION SINGLE Employee  Pay Period: 10/31/2021 101-21722-0000 67.70 M

11/02/2021 112110 VSP VISION + ONE Employee  Pay Period: 10/31/2021 101-21722-0000 97.84 M

11/02/2021 112110 VSP Ziemke Nov Cobra 101-21722-0000 6.77 M

11/02/2021 112110 VSP Rugger Nov Cobra 101-21722-0000 12.23 M

11/02/2021 112110 VSP Carlson Adj 101-21722-0000 20.31- M

11/02/2021 112110 VSP Miller Adj 101-21722-0000 8.96 M

          Total 101217220000: 300.33

11/12/2021 20210805 Discover Waseca Tourism August Lodging Tax 101-41110-4440 2,604.69

11/12/2021 20210805 Discover Waseca Tourism July Lodging Tax 101-41110-4440 3,100.59

11/12/2021 20210805 Discover Waseca Tourism September Lodging Tax 101-41110-4440 2,370.59

          Total 101411104440: 8,075.87

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 101-41320-1340 44.42 M

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 101-41320-1340 13.19 M

          Total 101413201340: 57.61

11/12/2021 20210811 Innovative Office Supply Calendar 101-41320-2000 26.14

          Total 101413202000: 26.14

11/12/2021 157413 Shred-it USA LLC Monthly Service 101-41320-3100 17.75

          Total 101413203100: 17.75

11/12/2021 20210799 APG Media of So MN LLC SWPPP annual review 101-41320-3400 24.92

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF WASECA Check Register - Council Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 10/29/2021 - 11/12/2021 Nov 12, 2021  10:40AM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

          Total 101413203400: 24.92

11/12/2021 157414 South Central College October safety services 101-41320-4940 650.00

          Total 101413204940: 650.00

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 101-41500-1340 76.86 M

          Total 101415001340: 76.86

11/12/2021 20210811 Innovative Office Supply Calendars 101-41500-2000 30.26

          Total 101415002000: 30.26

11/12/2021 20210826 U.S. Bank - CC MN GFOA Conference Lodging 101-41500-3300 408.63

11/12/2021 20210826 U.S. Bank - CC Accidentaly charge on city credit card 101-41500-3300 14.22

11/12/2021 20210826 U.S. Bank - CC Lunch on way home from MNGFOA Conference 101-41500-3300 10.87

11/12/2021 20210826 U.S. Bank - CC Accidentaly charge on city credit card 101-41500-3300 46.73

          Total 101415003300: 480.45

11/12/2021 20210813 Kennedy & Kennedy Law Office Octobe rLegal Services 101-41600-3000 192.00

          Total 101416003000: 192.00

11/12/2021 20210820 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Battery back up Schroeder 101-41920-2050 84.95

          Total 101419202050: 84.95

11/12/2021 157407 Metro Sales Inc. 2021 Maintenance Agreement 101-41920-3100 1,563.75

11/12/2021 157407 Metro Sales Inc. 2021 Maintenance Agreement 101-41920-3100 620.16

          Total 101419203100: 2,183.91

11/12/2021 20210811 Innovative Office Supply Calendars 101-41940-2000 20.13

          Total 101419402000: 20.13

11/12/2021 20210809 H & J Fuel Inc city hall generator 101-41940-2120 1,805.11

11/12/2021 157422 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-41940-2120 87.43

          Total 101419402120: 1,892.54

11/12/2021 20210800 Border States Electric Supply Electrician Materials 101-41940-2230 95.19

          Total 101419402230: 95.19

11/12/2021 157393 Bizzy Bee Cleaning LLC Restroom Cleaning 101-41940-3100 475.00

11/12/2021 157399 Cintas Corporation Floor mat service  101-41940-3100 45.60

11/12/2021 20210804 Culligan  RO Lease 101-41940-3100 28.95

11/12/2021 157409 Orkin Pest Control City Hall Pest Control 101-41940-3100 95.00

11/12/2021 20210829 Waste Management of Southern MN October Service 101-41940-3100 194.92

          Total 101419403100: 839.47

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF WASECA Check Register - Council Page:     4

Check Issue Dates: 10/29/2021 - 11/12/2021 Nov 12, 2021  10:40AM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

11/12/2021 112114 City of Waseca October Utilities 101-41940-3800 1,617.73 M

          Total 101419403800: 1,617.73

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 101-41950-1340 56.33 M

          Total 101419501340: 56.33

11/12/2021 20210831 WSB & Associates Inc General Planning 101-41950-3000 283.00

          Total 101419503000: 283.00

11/12/2021 20210799 APG Media of So MN LLC Planning Commission hearing notice 101-41950-3400 58.50

11/12/2021 157424 Waseca County Recorder Recordings 101-41950-3400 92.00

          Total 101419503400: 150.50

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 101-42100-1340 526.68 M

          Total 101421001340: 526.68

11/12/2021 20210811 Innovative Office Supply Office Supplies - Police  101-42100-2000 28.96

          Total 101421002000: 28.96

11/12/2021 157422 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-42100-2120 2,589.00

11/12/2021 157422 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-42100-2120 5.00

          Total 101421002120: 2,594.00

11/12/2021 20210826 U.S. Bank - CC Sanitizer and Clorox wipes 101-42100-2170 15.58

11/12/2021 20210826 U.S. Bank - CC Mailed kit #2021-6888 101-42100-2170 11.90

          Total 101421002170: 27.48

11/02/2021 157271 Waseca County License Bureau Forfeiture title -police 101-42100-2220 27.00- V

          Total 101421002220: 27.00-

11/12/2021 157393 Bizzy Bee Cleaning LLC Restroom Cleaning 101-42100-3100 237.50

11/12/2021 157399 Cintas Corporation Floor Mats 101-42100-3100 8.88

11/12/2021 157399 Cintas Corporation Floor Mats 101-42100-3100 8.88

11/12/2021 20210804 Culligan Culligan Police 101-42100-3100 29.95

11/12/2021 157413 Shred-it USA LLC Monthly Service 101-42100-3100 17.73

11/12/2021 157417 Thomson Reuters - West Clear expense 101-42100-3100 280.78

11/12/2021 20210829 Waste Management of Southern MN October Service 101-42100-3100 88.73

          Total 101421003100: 672.45

11/12/2021 112115 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-42100-3200 938.83 M

11/12/2021 112115 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-42100-3200 41.25 M

          Total 101421003200: 980.08

11/12/2021 20210826 U.S. Bank - CC DMT Recertification Course 101-42100-3300 75.00

11/12/2021 20210826 U.S. Bank - CC Lodging for MN GFOA Annual Conference 101-42100-3300 408.63

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 10/29/2021 - 11/12/2021 Nov 12, 2021  10:40AM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

          Total 101421003300: 483.63

11/12/2021 112114 City of Waseca October Utilities 101-42100-3800 807.71 M

          Total 101421003800: 807.71

11/12/2021 20210826 U.S. Bank - CC Meal while at Swat Training 101-42100-4370 12.38

          Total 101421004370: 12.38

11/12/2021 157421 Waseca Clarks Grove Vet Clinic LLP animal control expense 101-42150-3100 184.79

          Total 101421503100: 184.79

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 101-42200-1340 64.21 M

          Total 101422001340: 64.21

11/12/2021 157422 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-42200-2120 137.96

          Total 101422002120: 137.96

11/12/2021 20210801 Central Fire Protection Inc. Fire Extg. re-charge 101-42200-2160 25.00

          Total 101422002160: 25.00

11/12/2021 20210818 Napa Auto Parts Parts and supplies 101-42200-2170 33.30

11/12/2021 20210826 U.S. Bank - CC covers for hooks on water rescue equipment 101-42200-2170 20.82

          Total 101422002170: 54.12

11/12/2021 157403 Fire Safety USA Inc. Fire Gear 101-42200-2180 1,470.00

11/12/2021 157403 Fire Safety USA Inc. Safety Vests 101-42200-2180 464.45

11/12/2021 157408 My-Lor Inc ID Tags 101-42200-2180 171.15

11/12/2021 20210826 U.S. Bank - CC Uniform Allowance-Youngberg 101-42200-2180 391.29

          Total 101422002180: 2,496.89

11/12/2021 157404 Heiman Inc replacement hose for Janesville fire 101-42200-2210 337.90

          Total 101422002210: 337.90

11/12/2021 20210803 Connors Plumbing & Heating Inc. Truck Bay heater check 101-42200-2230 180.00

          Total 101422002230: 180.00

11/12/2021 157406 MacQueen Equipment Inc. New water level gages 101-42200-2240 790.23

          Total 101422002240: 790.23

11/12/2021 157393 Bizzy Bee Cleaning LLC Restroom Cleaning 101-42200-3100 237.50

11/12/2021 157399 Cintas Corporation Floor Mats 101-42200-3100 8.87

11/12/2021 157399 Cintas Corporation Floor Mats 101-42200-3100 8.87

11/12/2021 20210829 Waste Management of Southern MN October Service 101-42200-3100 88.74

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 101422003100: 343.98

11/12/2021 112115 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-42200-3200 46.25 M

          Total 101422003200: 46.25

11/12/2021 20210826 U.S. Bank - CC Lodging for Chiefs conference-duluth-forshee, kahnke a 101-42200-3300 2,254.41

          Total 101422003300: 2,254.41

11/12/2021 157398 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Service 101-42200-3800 24.21

11/12/2021 112114 City of Waseca October Utilities 101-42200-3800 807.72 M

11/12/2021 112114 City of Waseca October Utilities 101-42200-3800 43.14 M

          Total 101422003800: 875.07

11/12/2021 20210826 U.S. Bank - CC Recertification of 6 fire fighters 101-42200-4330 150.00

11/12/2021 157419 Volunteer Firefighters Benefit Assn New Firefighter benefit 101-42200-4330 70.00

          Total 101422004330: 220.00

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 101-42400-1340 25.31 M

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 101-42400-1340 7.28 M

          Total 101424001340: 32.59

11/12/2021 20210802 City Building Inspection Services LLC Building inspections 101-42400-3000 8,921.68

          Total 101424003000: 8,921.68

11/12/2021 112115 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-42400-3200 24.15 M

          Total 101424003200: 24.15

11/12/2021 20210826 U.S. Bank - CC Meal while at Conference 101-42400-3300 23.09

11/12/2021 20210826 U.S. Bank - CC Meal while at Conference 101-42400-3300 23.83

11/12/2021 20210826 U.S. Bank - CC Lodging while at conference 101-42400-3300 653.01

          Total 101424003300: 699.93

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 101-43000-1340 7.50 M

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 101-43000-1340 107.51 M

          Total 101430001340: 115.01

11/12/2021 20210811 Innovative Office Supply Calendars 101-43000-2000 9.46

          Total 101430002000: 9.46

11/12/2021 112115 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-43000-3200 41.25 M

          Total 101430003200: 41.25

11/12/2021 20210826 U.S. Bank - CC Recertifcation Class-Schwartz 101-43000-3300 120.00

11/12/2021 20210826 U.S. Bank - CC Recertifcation Class-Schwartz 101-43000-3300 155.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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11/12/2021 20210830 Willey, Nate Reimbursement for training meal 101-43000-3300 95.01

          Total 101430003300: 370.01

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 101-43100-1340 102.26 M

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 101-43100-1340 2.31 M

          Total 101431001340: 104.57

11/12/2021 157422 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-43100-2120 2,907.57

11/12/2021 157422 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-43100-2120 226.86

          Total 101431002120: 3,134.43

11/12/2021 20210800 Border States Electric Supply shop cord ends for camera trailer 101-43100-2170 103.78

11/12/2021 157400 Cintas Corporation First aid cabinet supplies 101-43100-2170 80.05

11/12/2021 157423 Waseca County Landfill Garbage 101-43100-2170 110.97

11/12/2021 20210828 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-43100-2170 43.59

          Total 101431002170: 338.39

11/12/2021 157392 Aramark Uniform Services uniform service 101-43100-2180 186.78

11/12/2021 157392 Aramark Uniform Services uniform service 101-43100-2180 186.78

          Total 101431002180: 373.56

11/12/2021 20210829 Waste Management of Southern MN October Service 101-43100-3100 178.37

          Total 101431003100: 178.37

11/12/2021 157398 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Service 101-43100-3800 24.21

11/12/2021 112114 City of Waseca October Utilities 101-43100-3800 43.13 M

11/12/2021 112114 City of Waseca October Utilities 101-43100-3800 750.72 M

          Total 101431003800: 818.06

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 101-43125-1340 26.51 M

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 101-43125-1340 2.31 M

          Total 101431251340: 28.82

11/12/2021 157396 Cargill Inc. - Salt Division Road salt 101-43125-2170 5,909.25

          Total 101431252170: 5,909.25

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 101-43170-1340 5.68 M

          Total 101431701340: 5.68

11/12/2021 112114 City of Waseca October Utilities 101-43170-3800 182.51 M

          Total 101431703800: 182.51

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 101-43220-1340 9.47 M

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 101432201340: 9.47

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 101-45130-1340 15.63 M

          Total 101451301340: 15.63

11/12/2021 20210811 Innovative Office Supply Calendars 101-45130-2000 15.36

          Total 101451302000: 15.36

11/12/2021 20210829 Waste Management of Southern MN WP Waste Management 101-45130-3100 62.21

          Total 101451303100: 62.21

11/12/2021 112114 City of Waseca October Utilities 101-45130-3800 790.31 M

          Total 101451303800: 790.31

11/12/2021 20210829 Waste Management of Southern MN TLCF - Waste Management Service  101-45180-3100 37.06

          Total 101451803100: 37.06

11/12/2021 20210828 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-45180-4000 14.99

          Total 101451804000: 14.99

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 101-45200-1340 94.50 M

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 101-45200-1340 3.91 M

          Total 101452001340: 98.41

11/12/2021 20210811 Innovative Office Supply Calendars 101-45200-2000 4.83

          Total 101452002000: 4.83

11/12/2021 157394 Bock's Service Inc. Motor Fuel  101-45200-2120 33.94

11/12/2021 157422 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-45200-2120 723.89

          Total 101452002120: 757.83

11/12/2021 20210804 Culligan Park Dept Water  101-45200-2170 24.00

11/12/2021 20210818 Napa Auto Parts Parts and supplies 101-45200-2170 72.54

11/12/2021 20210826 U.S. Bank - CC Tree Water Bags 101-45200-2170 283.35

11/12/2021 20210828 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-45200-2170 162.40

          Total 101452002170: 542.29

11/12/2021 20210826 U.S. Bank - CC Staff Uniforms 101-45200-2180 384.89

11/12/2021 157420 Wallace Carlson Printing Embroidery 101-45200-2180 107.25

          Total 101452002180: 492.14

11/12/2021 20210818 Napa Auto Parts Parts and supplies 101-45200-2210 42.02

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 101452002210: 42.02

11/12/2021 20210818 Napa Auto Parts Parts and supplies 101-45200-2230 1.85

11/12/2021 20210828 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-45200-2230 3.01-

          Total 101452002230: 1.16-

11/12/2021 20210828 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-45200-2400 259.99

          Total 101452002400: 259.99

11/12/2021 20210812 Jobs Plus Inc. City Parks - October Jobs Plus  101-45200-3100 466.05

11/12/2021 157423 Waseca County Landfill Landfill fees 101-45200-3100 40.14

11/12/2021 157423 Waseca County Landfill Landfill fees 101-45200-3100 18.88

11/12/2021 157423 Waseca County Landfill Landfill fees 101-45200-3100 50.00

11/12/2021 20210829 Waste Management of Southern MN October Service 101-45200-3100 27.85

11/12/2021 20210829 Waste Management of Southern MN Parks - October Waste Management Service  101-45200-3100 997.36

          Total 101452003100: 1,600.28

11/12/2021 112114 City of Waseca October Utilities 101-45200-3800 432.46 M

          Total 101452003800: 432.46

11/12/2021 157397 Cemstone Concrete Materials LLC Trail Map Concrete  101-45200-4000 394.25

11/12/2021 20210818 Napa Auto Parts Parts and supplies 101-45200-4000 4.10

11/12/2021 20210826 U.S. Bank - CC Lumber & Fastners for fishing pier repairs 101-45200-4000 299.01

11/12/2021 20210828 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-45200-4000 149.69

          Total 101452004000: 847.05

11/12/2021 20210814 Kramer, Jason Chain Saw Sharpening 101-45200-4040 22.00

11/12/2021 20210818 Napa Auto Parts Parts and supplies 101-45200-4040 44.99

11/12/2021 20210828 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-45200-4040 5.01

          Total 101452004040: 72.00

11/12/2021 157412 Rent 'N' Save Portable Services Sept Parks - Portable Toilets  101-45200-4100 517.00

11/12/2021 157412 Rent 'N' Save Portable Services October Parks - Portable Toilets  101-45200-4100 382.00

          Total 101452004100: 899.00

11/12/2021 157409 Orkin Pest Control Library-Pest control 101-45500-3100 70.00

11/12/2021 20210822 ServiceMaster by Ayotte Library service 101-45500-3100 790.00

11/12/2021 20210829 Waste Management of Southern MN Library service 101-45500-3100 56.73

          Total 101455003100: 916.73

11/12/2021 112114 City of Waseca October Utilities 101-45500-3800 838.22 M

          Total 101455003800: 838.22

11/12/2021 20210803 Connors Plumbing & Heating Inc. library small boiler repair 101-45500-4000 492.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 101455004000: 492.00

          Total General Fund: 190,471.75

Airport

11/12/2021 20210824 Toltz King Duvall Anderson & Assoc Inc. Airport T-Hangar design 230-49810-3000 13,120.00

          Total 230498103000: 13,120.00

11/12/2021 112114 City of Waseca October Utilities 230-49810-3800 69.24 M

          Total 230498103800: 69.24

          Total Airport: 13,189.24

Recovery Coordinator Grant

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 256-46500-1340 29.61 M

          Total 256465001340: 29.61

          Total Recovery Coordinator Grant: 29.61

Economic Development-General f

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 261-46700-1340 13.20 M

          Total 261467001340: 13.20

          Total Economic Development-General f: 13.20

Safe Haven Grant

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 279-46350-1340 18.05 M

          Total 279463501340: 18.05

11/12/2021 112115 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 279-46350-3200 41.25 M

          Total 279463503200: 41.25

          Total Safe Haven Grant: 59.30

PEG Channel

11/12/2021 157410 RadioShack HDMI Cable 290-41920-2170 29.99

          Total 290419202170: 29.99

          Total PEG Channel: 29.99

Capital Improvement

11/12/2021 20210798 American Engineering Testing Inc Density Testing for Street Dept. Parking Lot 430-43010-5245 301.25

          Total 430430105245: 301.25

11/12/2021 20210826 U.S. Bank - CC Dog park supplies-litter bags and dispensers 430-43010-5320 1,494.00

11/12/2021 20210828 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 430-43010-5320 12.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 430430105320: 1,506.00

11/12/2021 157416 Stantec Consulting Services Inc TH13 Safe Routes to School Eng. Services 430-43010-5430 3,030.28

11/12/2021 157418 Ulland Brothers Inc SRTS Trail Improvements Payment No. 3 430-43010-5430 102,720.04

          Total 430430105430: 105,750.32

11/12/2021 157416 Stantec Consulting Services Inc 8th St SE Eng. Services 430-43010-5560 25,748.55

          Total 430430105560: 25,748.55

          Total Capital Improvement: 133,306.12

Water

11/12/2021 20210828 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 601-49401-2170 109.99

          Total 601494012170: 109.99

11/12/2021 20210828 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 601-49401-2230 4.98

          Total 601494012230: 4.98

11/12/2021 20210815 M & R Electric Inc. well 5 safe start  601-49401-3100 384.09

11/12/2021 20210815 M & R Electric Inc. well 1 comm fail issue 601-49401-3100 132.00

          Total 601494013100: 516.09

11/12/2021 112114 City of Waseca October Utilities 601-49401-3800 9,339.16 M

11/12/2021 157425 Xcel Energy October Service 601-49401-3800 174.75

          Total 601494013800: 9,513.91

11/12/2021 20210815 M & R Electric Inc. well 3 heater 601-49401-4000 1,434.20

          Total 601494014000: 1,434.20

11/02/2021 112105 ACH Internal Revenue Service SOCIAL SECURITY  Pay Period: 10/31/2021 601-49430-0000 455.56 M

11/02/2021 112105 ACH Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE  Pay Period: 10/31/2021 601-49430-0000 106.55 M

          Total 601494300000: 562.11

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 601-49430-1340 21.50 M

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 601-49430-1340 27.31 M

          Total 601494301340: 48.81

11/12/2021 157422 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 601-49430-2120 540.15

          Total 601494302120: 540.15

11/12/2021 157392 Aramark Uniform Services uniforms 601-49430-2180 18.91

          Total 601494302180: 18.91

11/12/2021 157392 Aramark Uniform Services uniforms 601-49430-3100 18.91

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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11/12/2021 20210808 Gopher State One-Call Inc Location calls - October 601-49430-3100 58.95

11/12/2021 20210827 Utility Consultants Inc Coliform Testing 601-49430-3100 210.00

          Total 601494303100: 287.86

11/12/2021 112115 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 601-49430-3200 40.01 M

          Total 601494303200: 40.01

11/12/2021 157414 South Central College Safety Program 601-49430-4940 216.66

          Total 601494304940: 216.66

11/12/2021 20210811 Innovative Office Supply Calendars and other office supplies 601-49585-2000 50.30

          Total 601495852000: 50.30

11/12/2021 157407 Metro Sales Inc. 2021 Maintenance Agreement 601-49585-3000 173.75

11/12/2021 157407 Metro Sales Inc. 2021 Maintenance Agreement 601-49585-3000 41.34

          Total 601495853000: 215.09

11/12/2021 20210817 MAS Communications Inc. Answering service - November 601-49585-3200 52.98

          Total 601495853200: 52.98

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 601-49586-1340 2.94 M

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 601-49586-1340 14.22 M

          Total 601495861340: 17.16

11/12/2021 157416 Stantec Consulting Services Inc N State St Water Main Design 601-49593-5300 18,409.90

11/12/2021 157416 Stantec Consulting Services Inc West Interchange Utilities Plan 601-49593-5300 6,261.50

11/12/2021 157416 Stantec Consulting Services Inc Brown Ave Watermain Engineering Services 601-49593-5300 20,908.68

          Total 601495935300: 45,580.08

11/12/2021 157405 KLM Engineering Inc Water Tower Equipment 601-49593-5400 9,300.00

          Total 601495935400: 9,300.00

          Total Water: 68,509.29

Sanitary Sewer

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 602-49470-1340 34.08 M

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 602-49470-1340 2.31 M

          Total 602494701340: 36.39

11/12/2021 20210808 Gopher State One-Call Inc Location calls - October 602-49470-3100 58.95

          Total 602494703100: 58.95

11/12/2021 112115 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 602-49470-3200 40.01 M

11/12/2021 112115 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 602-49470-3200 40.01 M

11/12/2021 112115 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 602-49470-3200 40.01 M

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 602494703200: 120.03

11/12/2021 112114 City of Waseca October Utilities 602-49470-3800 1,091.45 M

          Total 602494703800: 1,091.45

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 602-49480-1340 64.50 M

          Total 602494801340: 64.50

11/12/2021 20210826 U.S. Bank - CC Lab supplies 602-49480-2000 22.54

          Total 602494802000: 22.54

11/12/2021 20210809 H & J Fuel Inc fuel 602-49480-2120 32.99

11/12/2021 157422 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 602-49480-2120 70.45

          Total 602494802120: 103.44

11/12/2021 157402 Double A Custom Pumping Inc Biosolids Application 602-49480-2150 10,016.72

          Total 602494802150: 10,016.72

11/12/2021 20210828 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 602-49480-2170 5.99

          Total 602494802170: 5.99

11/12/2021 20210818 Napa Auto Parts Parts and supplies 602-49480-2210 71.20

11/12/2021 20210828 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 602-49480-2210 1.78

          Total 602494802210: 72.98

11/12/2021 157395 Builders First Source Inc Lumber 602-49480-2230 33.19

11/12/2021 157395 Builders First Source Inc Lumber 602-49480-2230 295.36

11/12/2021 20210828 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 602-49480-2230 48.98

          Total 602494802230: 377.53

11/12/2021 157416 Stantec Consulting Services Inc WWTP Engineering Services 602-49480-3000 5,348.25

11/12/2021 157416 Stantec Consulting Services Inc WWTP Modeling Review 602-49480-3000 507.00

11/12/2021 157416 Stantec Consulting Services Inc Barscreen Analysis 602-49480-3000 6,228.75

          Total 602494803000: 12,084.00

11/12/2021 157399 Cintas Corporation Janitorial Supplies 602-49480-3100 19.10

11/12/2021 20210815 M & R Electric Inc. Electrician 602-49480-3100 176.00

11/12/2021 157415 Spee-Dee Delivery Service Inc. Shipping 602-49480-3100 25.59

11/12/2021 20210827 Utility Consultants Inc Permit Testing 602-49480-3100 2,483.97

11/12/2021 20210829 Waste Management of Southern MN Waste Mgmt 602-49480-3100 351.95

          Total 602494803100: 3,056.61

11/12/2021 112115 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 602-49480-3200 47.68 M

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 602494803200: 47.68

11/12/2021 112114 City of Waseca October Utilities 602-49480-3800 683.31 M

          Total 602494803800: 683.31

11/12/2021 157414 South Central College Safety Program 602-49480-4940 216.66

          Total 602494804940: 216.66

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 602-49585-1340 21.36 M

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 602-49585-1340 21.36 M

          Total 602495851340: 42.72

11/12/2021 20210811 Innovative Office Supply Calendars and other office supplies 602-49585-2000 56.00

          Total 602495852000: 56.00

11/12/2021 157407 Metro Sales Inc. 2021 Maintenance Agreement 602-49585-3000 173.75

11/12/2021 157407 Metro Sales Inc. 2021 Maintenance Agreement 602-49585-3000 41.34

          Total 602495853000: 215.09

11/12/2021 20210817 MAS Communications Inc. Answering service - November 602-49585-3200 52.99

          Total 602495853200: 52.99

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 602-49586-1340 2.94 M

11/02/2021 112111 Reliance Standard November LTD Insurance 602-49586-1340 14.22 M

          Total 602495861340: 17.16
